'.__-
' '-..--
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 518-255-401
Issue 3, April, 1966
AT&TCo Standard
KEY SERVICE UNITS

improperly operating 400-type KTUs.
Note: Exercise care when inserting or re­
moving plug-in type key telephone units to
avoid damage to the printed wiring and other
circuit components.
FALSE RINGUP ON 4008 KTU
3.02 False ringup is mainly due to induced
60-cycle potentials from power lines. When
the voltage measured on an idle line at the KSU
from tip to ground and ring to ground (longitudi­
nal) or tip to ring (transverse) is 12 volts rms
or abpve, false ringup may occur. This condition
can be corrected by replacing the 400B KTU with
a 400C or D KTU on all lines affected in the
system.
Note: Measurement readings are subject to
variance over a period of time, depending on
shifting power line loads, temperature con­
ditions, and climatic (seasonal) changes.
TABLE A
WIRING OPTIONS
APP STRAP ON STRAP ON
FEATURE OPTION OR 400 A, 8, 400D
WRG AND C KTU KTU
Time-Out Long time delay * None None
Control Short time delay z 1 to 2 1 to 2
Visual
Hold
Lamp wink y 8 to 9 7 to 10
Signal Lamp steady X 7 to 9 7 to 9
Interrupted ring w 5 to 6 5 to 8
Audible
Com aud control v 3 to 6 4 to 8 Signaling
Steady ring T 4 to 6 6 to 8
* Long time delay is effective only when the Z option strap is removed.
t When changing options remove factory or existing option.
PROVIDED LOCATION
BY OF WIRING
FACTORyt OPTION
No
Yes On each
Yes
400-type
KTU
No
On each
Yes 400-type
No KTU and
No on 66B5-37
conn block
Page 7
SECTION 518·255-401
FAILURE TO HOLD
3.03 Failure to hold can be caused by:
(a) Foreign potentials in the order of 65 to
80 volts 60-cycle ac in the circuit.
(b) High-resistance power phmt ground.
(c) Key system power plant ground and asso­
ciated PBX power plant ground not com­
monly bonded.
(d) PBX power supply not properly poled.
Grounding the negative terminal can
cause failure to hold.
(e) If de voltage measured at 400B or C KTU
equipped KSU with tip and ring leads
shorted is less than 6 volts de.
(f) Too many ringers bridged on line. (Limit
is one ringing bridge ahead of the 400-type
KTU and two behind.)
(g) Overloading of power plant, causing de
supply to fall below 20 volts.